Charter revenue 2 681 2 627 4 435 4 115

Other revenue 1 490 576 2 548 889

Revenue from contracts with customers 171 711 120 486 272 571 178 475

ACMI lease revenue (lease component) 12 854 8 421 17 048 10 018

TOTAL 184 565 128 907 289 619 188 493

The Group allocates the consideration in the ACMI contract to the lease and non-lease components based on the internal assessment
of their relative stand-alone prices. The lease revenues are neither priced nor invoiced separately and are separated for the disclosure
purposes of these financial statements only.

5. Seasonality of operations

The Group’s results of operations have varied significantly from quarter to quarter, and management expects these variations to
continue. Among the factors causing these variations are the airline industry’s sensitivity to general economic conditions and the
seasonal nature of air travel. Passenger revenues in the first and fourth quarters are generally lower as people travel less, while the
second and third quarters typically generate higher revenues and results. The COVID-19 pandemic and related travel restrictions, as
well as the recovery from the pandemic crisis, had a significant impact on trends in 2022.

EUR thousand Q2 2023 Q1 2023 Q4 2022 Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2 2019 Q1 2019

Passenger revenue 137 892 85 448 98 281 129 548 94 654 49 346 98 647 144 930 122 412 68 582
% from annual
passenger revenue n/a n/a 26% 35% 25% 13% 23% 33% 28% 16%

6. Finance costs

 Q2 2023 Q2 2022 Half-year 2023 Half-year 2022

   TEUR TEUR

Interest expense on lease 11 273 10 428 22 403 20 265

Interest expense on borrowings 3 924 3 725 8 045 7 410

Other interest and similar expenses 321 432 637 753

TOTAL 15 518 14 585 31 085 28 428

AIR BALTIC CORPORATION AS   HALF-YEAR REPORT
1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2023

27

NOTES

7. Property, plant and equipment

Buildings

Fixtures and

fittings

Aircraft

Aircraft

equipment

Total

 TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

Cost or revalued amount

31.12.2022 22 093 21 972 5 263 98 272 147 600

Additions  17 549 122 17 757 18 445

Disposals - (1 544) (77) (225) (1 846)

30.06.2023 22 110 20 977 5 308 115 804 164 199

Accumulated depreciation

31.12.2022 12 562 9 858 1 209 22 478 46 107

Charge for the period 350 944 174 4 878 6 346

Charge on revalued amount 151 - 32 - 183

Disposals - (1 535) (74) (197) (1 806)

30.06.2023 13 063 9 267 1 341 27 159 50 830

Net book value 31.12.2022 9 531 12 114 4 054 75 794 101 493

Net book value 30.06.2023 9 047 11 710 3 967 88 645 113 369

8. Right of use assets

Buildings and

land Aircraft Total

 TEUR TEUR TEUR

Cost or revalued amount

31.12.2022 18 314 993 447 1 011 761

Additions  299 75 447 75 746

Terminated contracts (27) (9 772) (9 799)

30.06.2023 18 586 1 059 122 1 077 708

Accumulated depreciation

31.12.2022 6 226 188 290 194 516

Charge for the period 908 34 429 35 337

Terminated contracts (27) (3 372) (3 399)

30.06.2023 7 107 219 347 226 454

Impairment loss charge

31.12.2022 - (6 400) (6 400)

Reversal of charge for the period - 6 400 6 400

30.06.2023 - - -

Net book value 31.12.2022 12 088 798 757 810 845

Net book value 30.06.2023 11 479 839 775 851 254

AIR BALTIC CORPORATION AS   HALF-YEAR REPORT
1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2023

28

NOTES

9. Borrowings and lease liabilities

Borrowings

 30.06.2023 31.12.2022
 TEUR TEUR

Non-current

Eurobond, net of transaction costs 199 209 198 812

Borrowings from the shareholders 36 141 36 141

Other borrowings 21 506 19 511

Bank borrowings 96 -

 256 952 254 464

Current

Eurobond, net of transaction costs 12 390 5 696

Other borrowings 3 650 3 187

Bank borrowings 1 150 1 761

Borrowings from the shareholders 178 133

 17 368 10 777

TOTAL 274 320 265 241

Lease liabilities

 30.06.2023 31.12.2022
 TEUR TEUR

Non-current 745 032 718 012

Current 79 186 77 565

The tables below shows the contractual undiscounted (including estimated future interest payments on debt) non-derivative financial
liabilities:

Within

3 months

Between
3 months and

 1 year
Between 1

and 5 years
More than

 5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

of liabilities

TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities at 30.06.2023

Borrowings 1 926 19 501 269 194 11 095 301 716 274 320

Lease liabilities 31 148 93 621 370 826 565 633 1 061 228 824 218

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities at 31.12.2022